54  WorkCover Queensland 2023-2024 Annual Report

Discount rates

The outstanding claims liability is calculated by reference to expected future payments. These payments are discounted to adjust for the
time value of money. Discount rates derived from market yields on Commonwealth Government securities at reporting date have been
adopted.

Risk margin

The risk margin is determined having regard to the inherent uncertainties in the actuarial models and economic assumptions, the quality
of the underlying data used in the models, and industry and market conditions. The analysis of these inherent uncertainties is performed
considering the statutory, common law, and latent onset related gross outstanding claims estimates separately. The assumptions regarding
uncertainty are applied to the net central estimates in order to arrive at an overall provision which is intended to have a 75% (2023: 75%)
probability of adequacy.

 Sensitivity analysis

WorkCover conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables as disclosed above. The
movement in any key variable will impact the operating result after tax and equity of WorkCover as follows:

Variable Movement

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

+10% -147,121 -126,068

-10% +147,121 +126,068

+10% -147,121 -126,068

-10% +147,121 +126,068

+0.5 +6,016 +16,044

-0.5 -6,343 -16,275

+1% -32,459 -28,682

-1% +32,459 +28,682

Claims handling

expense rate

Average weighted term

to settlement

 - years

Ultimate claim

numbers per annum

 - latest year

Ultimate claims size

 - latest year

Impact on operating

result after tax and equity

Variable Movement

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Inflation rates - net claims cost:

Not later than one year +1% -23,997 -21,090

-1% +24,014 +21,110

Later than one year +1% -108,998 -65,931

-1% +84,923 +57,753

Discount rates - net claims cost:

Not later than one year +1% +28,230 +23,939

-1% -28,814 -24,374

Later than one year +1% +88,207 +59,337

-1% -114,480 -68,710

Risk margin +1% -32,339 -28,668

-1% +32,339 +28,668

Impact on operating

result after tax and equity

w

Financial instruments

WorkCover Queensland 2023-2024 Annual Report  55

Financial instruments are held by WorkCover to fund future claims payments. Financial instruments include cash,
contractual rights to deliver or receive cash or another type of financial instrument, or an equity instrument of another
entity. This section provides information about the financial instruments held, the associated risks arising from

holding these financial instruments, income derived, and fair value measurement methodology.
Financial instruments

[…]

Foreign currency derivatives (1,288,597) (327,825) (85,403) (13,936) (75,163) (1,790,924)

758,627 75,055 37,593 60,109 213,270 1,144,654

2023

Equities 774,352 120,718 50,393 78,972 267,417 1,291,852

Property 64,478 - - - - 64,478

Infrastructure 54,142 - 8,699 - 16,749 79,590

Alternatives 397,644 70,534 1,122 - - 469,300

Private equity 376,831 118,573 50,619 - 5,989 552,012

Fixed interest 28,469 23,339 - - - 51,808

Cash 3,116 854 6,276 3,319 4,237 17,802

Foreign currency derivatives (1,042,369) (254,570) (77,540) (22,184) (78,472) (1,475,135)

656,663 79,448 39,569 60,107 215,920 1,051,707

Currency (AUD $'000)

Currency (AUD $'000)

US dollar Euro British

pound

Japanese

yen

Other Total

 Sensitivity analysis

This sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to foreign exchange rates at the reporting date and the stipulated
change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the financial year. All other variables remaining
constant, a 10% strengthening or weakening of the foreign currencies against the Australian dollar would have increased or decreased the
operating result after tax and equity for the year as follows:

Variable Movement

in variable

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

+10% +125,365 +103,259

-10% -125,365 -103,259

+10% -205,490 -176,879

-10% +205,490 +176,879

Total +10% -80,125 -73,620

-10% +80,125 +73,620

Impact on operating result after

tax and equity

Foreign currency derivatives

Investments (excluding foreign currency derivatives)

w

Financial instruments

WorkCover Queensland 2023-2024 Annual Report  65

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.

WorkCover’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rates on financial instruments are as follows:

Note Interest Floating Fixed interest maturing in Non- Total

[…]

Total investments D2(d) Note 3 4,945 7,428 - 1,050 19,252 32,675

D2 4,945 7,428 - 1,050 55,562 68,985

1 WorkCover has three transaction banking accounts and one capital guaranteed cash fund account. The weighted average interest rate of
the transaction banking accounts, and cash fund account are 4.70% (2023: 3.30%) and 4.99% (2023: 3.39%) respectively.

Financial instruments

66  WorkCover Queensland 2023-2024 Annual Report

2 WorkCover is entitled to charge interest on instalment plans at the rate published in the Queensland Government Gazette.

3 The majority of securities in the derivative instruments are futures and although they are subject to interest rate risk they do not earn
interest, except for a number of Australian cash accounts that earn minimal interest. Due to the number of buy and sell transactions it is
impractical to obtain a weighted average interest rate for these investments.

 Sensitivity analysis

All other variables remaining constant, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased or decreased
the operating result after tax and equity for the year as follows:

Variable Movement

in variable

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

QTC Capital Guaranteed Cash Fund +100 +7 +7

-100 -7 -7

Investments +100 +45,053 +40,108

-100 -45,053 -40,108

Impact on operating result after

tax and equity

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rates or currencies), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

As a portfolio, WorkCover holds investments in managed unit trusts and derivative financial instruments. The managed unit trusts in turn